
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIV – NO. 29
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, July 21, 2018

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

ANGER, Elgin Clifford	 Kim Marie MacGregor (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Bedeque	 Echo Evelyn Giroux (EX.)	 303 Water St.
Prince Co. PE			   Summerside, PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)*

MILLER, Rachel Jean	 Anna Baril (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Beryl Field (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)*

PERRY, Richard Joseph Vincent	 Carol Diane Perry (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Oakville			   494 Granville St.
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)*

SCHURMAN, Darlene (also	 Lea Schurman (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Darlene Marie Schurman)	 Jennifer Lynn Miner (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Spring Valley, Kensington			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)*

VERMA, Prabhu Dayal	 Vaneeta Verma (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Prabha Verma)			   494 Granville St.
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

692	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

WILLMS, Cornelius	 Ann MacGillivary (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)*

TRAINOR, Francis Joseph	 Terrance Trainor (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)*

GALLANT, Emmanuel Joseph	 Lisa Butcher (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Nicholas	 Jeff (Jeffrey) Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

GALLANT, Joyce Louise	 Helen Friesen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

LENENTINE, Irene	 Hazen Lenentine (EX.)	 Birt and McNeill
Stanchel	 Ann Lenentine (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE	 Diane Dollar (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

OSTICK, Leonard Douglas Turner 	 Ingrid Ursula Ostick (also	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Leonard Ostick)		  known as Ingrid Ostick) (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

VESSEY, Vonda	 Christopher Roy Vessey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

WHITE, Robert Bernard	 Judith Ferne White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Central Kildare			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  693

ARSENAULT, Andrew N. 	 Nancy Bailey (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

MacKENZIE, Olive Marjorie	 Janet MacIsaac (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

McCABE, Phyllis Marie	 Sarah Jane Phillips (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

MacDONALD, Sylvia May	 Elizabeth Joy Marsh (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Winnipeg	 Paula Anne Sheridan (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Manitoba			   Charlottetown, PE
July 7, 2018 (27 – 40)

MANCUSO, Gary	 Kathleen Ferris (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
New Dominion	 Christopher P. Mancuso (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 7, 2018 (27 – 40)

MILLER, James Howard	 Jean Margaret Miller (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Douglas Lloyd Miller (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Lois Joyce Stevenson (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 7, 2018 (27 – 40)

BOND, Anne Gail	 Michael James Randolph Bond	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Anne Bond)		  (AD.)	 250 Water Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 7, 2018 (27 – 40)

RICHARD, Jean Marie	 Chester Llewellyn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 7, 2018 (27 – 40)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

694	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

ATKINSON, M. Gloria (also	 Debra J. Atkinson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Marjorie Gloria Atkinson)		  also known as Debra J. Myers	 65 Grafton St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queen Co., PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

CHURCHILL, Eileen Winnie	 Sadie Genge (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Corner Brook			   65 Grafton St.
NL			   Charlottetown, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

GALLANT, Theresa Emelda	 Noella Anne Watts (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Grant Arnold Watts (EX.)	 65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

HEBB, Audrey Bertha Cecelia	 Florence Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Audrey Hebb)		  also known as Flo Murphy	 250 Water St.
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

MacINNIS, Kenneth Alexander	 Katherine MacInnis (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Karen MacInnis Larter (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

MacKINNON, Douglas	 Samuel Evans (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Borden-Carlton			   10 Pownal St.
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

MacVITTIE, Kathleen (Kaye) 	 Tracy MacVittie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Laura			   119 Queen St.
Victoria			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE			 
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

RICHARD, Gerard Raymond	 Louise Anne Richard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Gerard Richard)			   250 Water St.
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  695

WINDERS, Robert D. 	 Kimberly A. Winders (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Scituate			   250 Water St.
Massachusetts, U.S.A.			   Summerside, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

BANKS, John Harold	 Wanda Banks (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Little Pond				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St. 
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)			   Souris, PE

LIBAN, Khalid Edgar	 Michelle Annette Montreuil (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Rustico			   250 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

MacVITTIE, Barry Martin	 Tracy MacVittie (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Victoria			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

WINDERS, Mary (also known	 Elizabeth S. Dinsmore (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Mary S. Winders)			   250 Water St.
Abington			   Summerside, PE
Massachusetts, U.S.A.
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

BERNARD, Erik Bronson	 Gloria Bernard (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Lincoln			   25 Queen Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

BOSWALL, Mary Elizabeth	 Doris Ann Sabean (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (Elisabeth) 	 Roy Glen (Glen R.) Boswall (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

MacLEOD, Barbara Jane	 Gina MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

696	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

MacNEVIN, Glenn Elaine	 David MacNevin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

McGRAW, Emma M. 	 Linda Lowther (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

RUFF, James A. (also known	 Ann Anger-Ruff (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as James Alfred Ruff)			   97 Queen Street
Chester			   Charlottetown, PE
New Jersey, U.S.A.
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

BELL, Lorne Alexander	 Donna Lorraine MacKenzie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belle River			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

BOSWALL, Roy Lyle	 Doris Ann Sabean (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Roy Glen Boswall (AD.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

DAVIES, Jerry Norbert	 Thomas Carroll Davies (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
High Bank			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

CALLAGHAN, Desmond Louis	 Walter Callaghan (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Summerside	 Ronald Callaghan (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

CASELEY, Rendal Floyd	 Sandra Patricia Caseley (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington 			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  697

DONOVAN, Edna Marie	 Allison (Allie) Donovan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Krista MacPherson (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

GORMLEY, Emerson Grant (also	 Floyd Gormley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Gormley, G. Emerson)			   65 Grafton Street
Murray Harbour			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

LING, David Allan	 Jan Diane Ling (also known	 Campbell, Stewart
Wheatley River		  as Jan Ling) (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

MacDONALD, Annie Isabel	 Helen Lockerby (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Morrison (also known as			   65 Grafton Street
	 Annie Isabel MacDonald)			   Charlottetown, PE
Montague, Kings Co., PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

BURKE, Joseph Earnest Lorn	 Katherine (Kathie) Elizabeth 	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Joseph Ernest Lorn Burke)		  Teresa Gallant (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

McCULLOUGH, Louis Allan	 Karen VandenBroek (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

BARLOW, Robert Verne	 Gary Miles Barlow (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

MARTENS, Irene L. 	 Fred Martens (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Montague			   119 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

698	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

MacDONALD, John Frederick	 Johanna Field (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Elmira				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)			   Souris, PE

WOODWORTH, Gary Charles	 Jerry Woodworth (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Breadalbane			   220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

CHALKLEY, Earl Wellington	 Charles William Moss (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

CONWAY, Bernard Joseph	 Kelly Conway (AD.)	 Kelly Conway
Marshfield			   801 Shaw Street
Queens Co., PE			   Toronto, ON
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

MOSS, Donna Delores	 Charles William Moss (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Port Elgin	 Robert Earl Moss (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

MacPHEE, Archibald	 Laurie Jane Kavanagh (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Forest Hill			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

MacPHEE, Esther E. 	 Laurie Jane Kavanagh (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Forest Hill			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

RICHARD, Henry Joseph	 James F. Doucette (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  699

VAN IDERSTINE, Christine Effie	 Laurie Jane Kavanagh (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
White Rock			   65 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

FITZPATRICK, Donald J. (also 	 John William Geldert (also 	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Donald James Fitzpatrick)		  known as William J. Geldert) (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 2, 2018 (22 – 35)

MUSICK, Anne Christena	 Paul Scott Musick (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Alexandria	 Alan Todd Musick (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Pictou			   Charlottetown, PE
Nova Scotia
June 2, 2018 (22 – 35)

MacDONALD, Kevin John	 Judith Anne MacDonald (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 2, 2018 (22 – 35)

MacKENZIE, Roderick	 Karen Barbara MacKenzie (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Belfast			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 2, 2018 (22 – 35)

MacLEOD, Bernice Margaret	 Paul Douglas MacLeod (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Brookvale	 Darcy James MacLeod (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 2, 2018 (22 – 35)

MacPHEE, Ella Mary Theresa	 Daniel F. Gallivan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Susan E. Holdum (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 2, 2018 (22 – 35)

REDCHUK, Nicholas William	 Petra Redchuk O’Neill (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Lake Worth, Florida			   65 Queen Street
United States of America			   Charlottetown, PE
June 2, 2018 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

700	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

BEDELL, Vivian A. 	 Rick Bedell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 26, 2018 (21 – 34)

DRIGGS, Eve V.  	 Douglas MacArthur (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Eve Driggs)	 Brenda Jean O’Regan (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Charlottetown			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 26, 2018 (21 – 34)

FERGUSON, Eileen Margaret	 Anna Scott (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 26, 2018 (21 – 34)

MATTHEWS, Neil (also known	 Shelley Matthews (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
	 as Neil Riley Matthews)			   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 26, 2018 (21 – 34)

PERRY, Laurence B. (also known	 Laurence B. Perry, Jr. (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Laurence Boone Perry)			   65 Grafton Street
Naples			   Charlottetown, PE
Collier Co., Florida, U.S.A.
May 26, 2018 (21 – 34)

FARRELL, Philip J. 	 Jacquelyn G. Gray (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lincoln			   347 Church Street
Massachusetts, U.S.A.			   Alberton, PE
May 26, 2018 (21 – 34)

ARSENAULT, Agno Joseph (also	 Marcel Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Agno J. Arsenault)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

ARSENAULT, Phillip Cyril Andre	 Taralynn Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Andy Philip Arsenault)	 Bryce Arsenault (EX.)	 250 Water Street
North Bedeque, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  701

BROWN, Arthur E. S. 	 Ron Wood (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown (formerly York)			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

COMPTON, B. Joan	 Mary Gardsmith (EX.)	 Donald Schurman 
Summerside			   155 A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

FRANCIS, Frederick Leith	 Aletha Fall (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

FRASER, Barbara Eileen	 Tanya Leigh LeClair (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Todd Michael Fraser (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

GALLANT, Joseph Gordon	 Richard Paul Gallant (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Edmonton			   303 Water Street
Alberta			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

GALLANT, Leonard Joseph	 Marie Gallant (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
St. Charles			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

GETSON, David Chester	 Destiny Dhan Getson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Carleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

GOODWIN, Mary Gertrude	 Norah Elizabeth Smith (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

702	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

GRAVES, Charles Spurgeon	 Cheryl Anne Chandler (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

HENWOOD, Michael A. 	 Victoria Lee Henwood (EX.)	 Donald Schurman 
Summerside			   155 A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

MacDONALD, William J. R. 	 M. Dean MacDonald (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown	 W. J. Roderick MacDonald (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

MacDOUGALL, Scott Matthew	 John MacDougall (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Scott Mathew MacDougall)			   119 Queen Street
Petawawa			   Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

MacINNES, Eileen Mary (also	 Ronald Bruce MacInnes (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Mary Eileen MacInnes)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

SKERRY, Linda Irene	 Crystal Gayle Skerry (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

SHA, Yu (also known as Shelly	 Yunyou Su (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 Yu Sha and as Yu Ys Sha)			   141 Kent Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)

BLANCHARD, Stella May	 Robert Edouard Blanchard (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Rustico	 Lynn Gallant (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  703

ENMAN, Donald Manning	 Mark Enman (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Brian Enman (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

JAMIESON, Mary Louise	 Philip Jamieson (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Sturgeon			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

LARTER, Josephine Helen (also	 Lloyd Wesley Larter (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law
	 known as Helen Josephine Larter) 				    Office
Mount Herbert, Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacEACHERN, John Kay	 Jennifer Ann MacEachern (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
South Melville	 Brent John Charles MacEachern	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

McKENNA, Mary Catherine	 David McKenna (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

ROPER, George Edward	 Richard Russell Roper (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Charlottetown				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)			   Charlottetown, PE

ROPER, Lillian May	 Richard Russell Roper (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Charlottetown	 Janet Grace Garland (EX.)		  Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)			   Charlottetown, PE

REYNOLDS, Eldred Al	 Blair Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

704	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

SHAW, Jessie Dianne (also	 Brian David Shaw (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as J. Dianne Shaw)			   4A Riverside Drive
Montague			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

CAMPBELL, Layton Judson	 Carolyn Steeves (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

CLARK, James G. 	 Ambyr Clark (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

DOUCETTE, Philip Joseph	 Jennifer Vriends (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Miscouche	 Nicholas Doucette (AD.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

LIU, Wenjie	 Xinlan Song (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

CLEMENT, Claude (also known 	 Lynn (Perry) Keefe (EX.)	 Lisa (Ford) Peters
	 as Joseph Rodrique Claude Clement)	 Raymond Dunphy (EX.)	 15 Colville Street
Souris			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

COLE, Charles Henry	 Grafton Leaman Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Spring Valley	 Jessie Nancy Cole (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

FULLER, Malcolm George	 Shauna Marie Reddin (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Central Bedeque			   65 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  705

GILL, John Alfred	 John A. Lawlor (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Belfast	 William A. (Billy) Gill (EX.)	 82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

LeLACHEUR, Ralph S. 	 Margaret Wilton (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Belfast			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

MULLIGAN, Reginald E. (also	 Darcy Mulligan (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Reginald Edward Mulligan)			   65 Grafton Street
Summerside			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

ROBERTSON, Lloyd George	 Mary Emma Robertson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Kingsboro	 Kevin Dwayne Robertson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

STEWART, Vanessa A. 	 Angela Snow (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Georgetown			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

BLUE, Larry James	 Dale Blue (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

FOLEY, Kenneth John Joseph	 Marlene Foley (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

MacDONALD, Earl Joseph	 Florence MacDonald (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

706	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

PALMER, Melissa Ann	 Thomas Palmer (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belle River			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

YEO, Shelton Lionel (also	 Robert S. Yeo (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Shelton Yeo)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

BOWERING, Donald Isaac	 Bradley Douglas Bowering (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Pleasant Grove			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

FARRELL, Joseph Alphonsus	 J. Ernest (Ernie) Farrell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Lisa Joanne Farrell (EX.)	 137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

GILLIS, Creston	 Joanne Gillis (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Melville			   65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

HUME, Sheldon Wallace	 David Hume (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Montague	 Susan Bradley (EX.)	 25 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

MORRISON, Bradford	 Margaret (Peggy) Arsenault (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

REID, Helen Jane	 Earl Doyle (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  707

SMITH, John William	 Doreen Isabelle Smith (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

MacISAAC, Leroy Michael	 Stacey Marie MacIsaac (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

SIMPSON, Betty Jean	 Roy B. Cooper (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Flat River			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

BERNARD, Elaine Mary	 Deborah Ann LeClair (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish	 Shelley Bernard (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

BORDEN, Rita Anne	 Errol Joseph Borden (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Indian River	 Richard Eric Gerard Borden (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

CLINTON, David Francis	 Kerri Lynn Pearce (also known	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  as Kerri Clinton) (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

GALLANT, Albert Eugene	 Gerard Gallant (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
	 (also known as Albert Gallant)	 Muriel MacLeod (EX.)		  Corporation
Souris (formerly St. Charles)			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

JOHNSTON, Charlotte Anderson	 Rev. Beth W. Johnston (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Charlottetown	 Frank C. Johnston (EX.)		  Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)			   Charlottetown, PE



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

708	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

MacDOUGALL, Henry Bryan	 Elizabeth Montgomery (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Souris	 Kenneth Montgomery (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

MacKINNON, Dianne Marie	 David Brian MacKinnon (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown			   134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

RUSHTON, Beryl Beatrice	 Gene Darlene Cross (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Truro			   65 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

QUINN, Charles Earle (also 	 Darlene MacPherson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Earle Charles Quinn)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

JACKSON, Ernest Ronald	 Ronald Jackson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Victoria Cross			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  709

EFPEI 18-07
EGG FARMERS OF PEI

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EFPEI 18-07
	 EFFECTIVE:	 July 15, 2018
	 ISSUED:	 July 13, 2018

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Farmers of PEI makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT

Application	 1.	 This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended	 2.	 Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b) and 
(d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

	 Extra Large 	 $2.03
	 Large	 $2.03
	 Medium	 $1.86
	 Small	 $1.43

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.78
	 Large	 $2.75
	 Medium	 $2.58
	 Small	 $2.15

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.65
	 Large 	 $2.62
	 Medium 	 $2.45
	 Small 	 $2.02

Commencement	 3.	 This Order shall come into force on the 15th day of July, 2018.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 13th day of July, 2018.

John Dennis, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

29



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

710	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 1st day 
of August, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 1527 
Bangor Road - Rte 321, Bangor, Kings County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 465989, assessed in the name of Rich-
ard Reginald Cobb. 

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 1st day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at East Baltic, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 521542, assessed in the name 
of John Francis Mossey.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 1st day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Eglington, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 151787, assessed in the name 
of John C. Coffin.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  711

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Wednesday, the 1st day 
of August, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 3911 48 
Road - Rte 5, Baldwin Road, Kings County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 717769, assessed in the name of Serge 
Doiron.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Wednesday, the 1st day 
of August, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at George-
town, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 171934, as-
sessed in the name of Josie Deveaux.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Wednesday, the 1st day 
of August, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Alma, 
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 416883, assessed in 
the name of Roy Beaton.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

712	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Wednesday, the 1st day 
of August, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 23 Birch 
Crest Lane, Georgetown Royalty, Kings Coun-
ty, Prince Edward Island, being identified as 
parcel number 927939, assessed in the name of 
Michael Eliot.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Wednesday, the 1st day of 
August, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Corraville, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 161257, assessed in the name 
of Mary Beth Murawski and Ruthanne Patterson.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Wednesday, the 1st day of 
August, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Pembroke, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 252064, assessed in the name 
of Randall Billington, Dawne Fraser, Deborah 
Wood and Ronald Komsky.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  713

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Wednesday, the 1st day 
of August, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 1898 
Bangor Road - Rte 321, Bangor, Kings County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 847574, assessed in the name of Colin 
MacDougall and Nelsena MacDougall.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 31st day of 
July, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Monticello, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 673608, assessed in the name 
of Boyd MacDonald and Velda MacDonald.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 31st day of July, 
A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock noon, 
real property located at St. Peters Harbour, 
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 644070, assessed in 
the name of Francois Trudel Turgeon.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 18th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

714	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 31st day of 
July, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Launching, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 404814, assessed in the name 
of Thomas Spoor and Frederick Spoor.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 31st day of July, 
A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock noon, 
real property located at Rock Barra, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 175653, assessed in the name 
of Doris L. Lesann and John Warren Jenkins.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 31st day of 
July, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at St. Teresa, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 897314, assessed in the name 
of Peter J. Taylor.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  715

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 31st day of July, 
A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock noon, 
real property located at Glenmartin, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 780601, assessed in the name 
of Elsie Kitzman.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 31st day of July, 
A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock noon, 
real property located at 310 Richards Road, Ab-
ney, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 298323, assessed in 
the name of William Van Dijk.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 31st day of July, 
A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock noon, 
real property located at North Lake, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 111278, assessed in the name 
of Donald Mallard and Margaret Mallard.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

716	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 31st day of 
July, A.D. 2018, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Lakeville, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 111963, assessed in the name 
of Jacqueline McAlduff, Executrix of the Estate 
of Helen Philomena Hogan.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

102238 P.E.I. INC. 
FULTON SANDERSON & SONS INC.
Amalgamating companies
FULTON SANDERSON & SONS INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 July 01, 2018

FULTON SANDERSON & SONS (2016) INC.
102237 P.E.I. INC. 
Amalgamating companies
FULTON SANDERSON & SONS (2016) INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 July 01, 2018
29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 CLADDAGH ROOM
Owner:	NEWTOWN COMPANY LTD.
Registration Date:	 July 09, 2018

Name:	 DOWNEAST LANDSCAPING
Owner:	Larry Maclean 
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2018

Name:	 HARPER’S EXTERIORS
Owner:	Lorie Harper
Registration Date:	 July 09, 2018

Name:	 KERRAS JEFFERY WOODWORKING 
	 & BACKROAD FOLKART
Owner:	Kerras Jeffery 
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2018

Name:	 MACKAY’S BOAT HAULING
Owner:	Christopher Howard McCarron
Registration Date:	 July 11, 2018
29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102241 P.E.I. INC. 
	 25 Water Street 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1A3
Incorporation Date:	 July 09, 2018



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  717

Name:	 BB GAUDET HOLDING INC. 
	 130 Gaudet Road 
	 PO Box 404
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 July 13, 2018

Name:	 CNW HOLDINGS INC. 
	 36 Battery Point Dr. 
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2K8
Incorporation Date:	 July 05, 2018

Name:	 DOWNEAST LANDSCAPING 
	 SERVICES LTD. 
	 1352 Queens Road, RR #3
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 July 06, 2018

Name:	 DR. MATT KUTCHER AND DR. 
	 MARTHA CARMICHAEL 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 204 Cousins Court 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5S7
Incorporation Date:	 July 05, 2018

Name:	 GIFT 123 GIFT SHOP INC. 
	 221 University Avenue 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4L6
Incorporation Date:	 July 06, 2018

Name:	 HARPER’S EXTERIORS INC. 
	 4405 Route 225
	 Kinkora, PE C0A 1E0
Incorporation Date:	 July 09, 2018

Name:	 HERITAGE HEIGHTS 
	 HOMEOWNER’S ASSOCIATION INC.
	 3059 Buntain Road 
	 Rustico, PE C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 July 10, 2018

Name:	 ROYALTY PLAZA BUSINESS 
	 CENTRE INC. 
	 16 McCarville Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2A6
Incorporation Date:	 July 11, 2018

Name:	 SMART HOME PRODUCTS INC. 
	 c/o Lecky Quinn 
	 129 Water Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A8
Incorporation Date:	 July 10, 2018

Name:	 SWEET TIME PEI RETAIL INC. 
	 82 Essex Crescent 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 0G8
Incorporation Date:	 July 11, 2018

Name:	 WHISKEY RIVER ORGANICS INC. 
	 1929 Heatherdale Road 
	 RR #1
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 July 10, 2018
29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:		  MOONLIGHT PRINCE EDWARD 
		  ISLAND SANCTUARIES INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company
Effective Date:	 July 12, 2018
29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 PIATTO PRONTO
Owner:	PRONTO PIATTO INC. 
	 65 Grafton Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K8
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2018

Name:	 HERC RENTALS OF CANADA 
Owner:	MATTHEWS EQUIPMENT LIMITED
	 35 Claireville Drive 
	 Toronto, ON M9W 5Z7
Registration Date:	 July 10, 2018



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

718	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

Name:	 THE ARTS HOTEL 
Owner:	HIG LP MANAGEMENT INC. 
	 100-98 Fitzroy Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1R7
Registration Date:	 July 10, 2018

Name:	 ALL SEAS MARINE
Owner:	Christopher Howard McCarron
	 465 MacRae Road 
	 Heatherdale
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 July 11, 2018

Name:	 ALL S’PAWED UP BOARDING & 
	 GROOMING
Owner:	Amber MacNeill 
	 40721 Western Road
	 Elmsdale, PE C0B 1K0 
Registration Date:	 July 05, 2018

Name:	 ARNIE JOHNSTON SALES 
Owner:	John Arnold Johnston 
	 16 Somerset Street 
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2018

Name:	 ATLAS ROOFING & 
	 CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	William Gauthier 
	 1894 Rustico Road 
	 Oyster Bed Bridge, PE C1E 0Y2
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2018

Name:	 BIOTECH SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Dan MacDonald 
	 45 Croker Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1N7
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2018

Name:	 BN BIO SKINCARE
Owner:	Angela Marie Gavin 
	 5 East Street 
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2018

Name:	 EAST COAST SPEECH
Owner:	Mary Anne Donovan
	 208 Crozier Drive 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 6C3
Registration Date:	 July 09, 2018

Name:	 HAVEN ESTHETICS
Owner:	Julie Richards
	 852 Highland Park Road 
	 Nine Mile Creek, PE C0A 1H2
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2018

Name:	 HEY BAILS FARM 
Owner:	Robert Ian Lister 
	 19864 Trans Canada Highway
	 Route #1
	 Hampton, PE C0A 1J0
Owner:	Robert Jeffrey Harwood-Lister 
	 19864 Trans Canada Highway
	 Route #1
	 Hampton, PE C0A 1J0
Owner:	Tracey Harwood-Lister 
	 19864 Trans Canada Highway 
	 Route #1
	 Hampton, PE C0A 1J0
Owner:	Kyra Harwood-Lister 
	 19864 Trans Canada Highway 
	 Route #1
	 Hampton, PE C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 July 11, 2018

Name:	 INTERIORSWESTDESIGN
Owner:	Christeen Pahl
	 33 Dock Road 
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2018

Name:	 KERRAS JEFFERY WOODWORKING 
	 & BACKROAD FOLKART
Owner:	Shirley Jeffery
	 1176 Centerline Road 
	 Lauretta, RR #2
	 Elmsdale, PE C0B 11K0
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2018

Name:	 MAMA B’S SPICE BLENDS 
Owner:	Barbara Pinto 
	 69 Harrison Road 
	 Souris West, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2018

Name:	 MAPLE GROVE WOODWORKING 
Owner:	Andrew Dreise
	 64 MacLennan Road 
	 Hazelbrook, PE C1B 0N5
Owner:	Janet Dreise
	 64 MacLennan Road 
	 Hazlebrook, PE C1B 0N5
Registration Date:	 July 11, 2018



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  719

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Trainor, Francis Joseph.................................692

Executors’ Notices
Anger, Elgin Clifford....................................691
Miller, Rachel Jean.......................................691
Perry, Richard Joseph Vincent......................691
Schurman, Darlene........................................691
Verma, Prabhu Dayal....................................691
Willms, Cornelius.........................................692

MISCELLANEOUS
Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Beaton, Roy...............................................711
		  Billington, Randall....................................712
		  Cobb, Richard Reginald............................710
		  Coffin, John C. ..........................................710
		  Deveaux, Josie...........................................711
		  Doiron, Serge.............................................711
		  Eliot, Michael............................................712
		  Fraser, Dawne............................................712
		  Jenkins, John Warren.................................714
		  Kitzman, Elsie...........................................715
		  Komsky, Ronald........................................712
		  Lesann, Doris L. .......................................714
		  MacDonald, Boyd......................................713
		  MacDonald, Velda.....................................713
		  MacDougall, Colin....................................713
		  MacDougall, Nelsena................................713
		  Mallard, Donald ........................................715
		  Mallard, Margaret......................................715
		  McAlduff, Jacqueline................................716
		  Mossey, John Francis.................................710
		  Murawski, Mary Beth................................712
		  Patterson, Ruthanne...................................712
		  Spoor, Frederick........................................714
		  Spoor, Thomas...........................................714
		  Taylor, Peter J. ..........................................714
		  Turgeon, Francois Trudel...........................713
		  Van Dijk, William......................................715
		  Wood, Deborah..........................................712

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Claddagh Room............................................716
Downeast Landscaping.................................716
Harper’s Exteriors.........................................716
Kerras Jeffery Woodworking & Backroad 
	 Folkart.....................................................716
MacKay’s Boat Hauling................................716

Name:	 MORRISON CARPENTRY AND 
	 CONSTRUCTION 
Owner:	Brad Morrison 
	 71 E Suffolk Road
	 Suffolk, PE C1C 0G7 
Registration Date:	 July 05, 2018

Name:	 SATYRATRIX CLOTHING AND 
	 JEWELLRY 
Owner:	Danielle Breaker
	 1852 North Wiltshire 
	 Route 225
	 North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 July 11, 2018
29

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIV – NO. 29

July 21, 2018

BOARD ORDER
Natural Products Marketing Act
Egg Farmers of PEI
	 Price Determination Order Amendment
		  EFPEI 18-07..............................................709

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
102237 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................716
102238 P.E.I. INC. .......................................716
Fulton Sanderson & Sons (2016) Inc. ..........716
Fulton Sanderson & Sons Inc. .....................716

Granting Letters Patent
102241 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................716
BB Gaudet Holding Inc. ..............................717
CNW Holdings Inc. .....................................717
Downeast Landscaping Services Ltd. ..........717
Dr. Matt Kutcher and Dr. Martha 
	 Carmichael Professional Corporation.....717
Gift 123 Gift Shop Inc. ................................717
Harper’s Exteriors Inc. .................................717
Heritage Heights Homeowner’s 
	 Association Inc. .....................................717
Royalty Plaza Business Centre Inc. .............717
Smart Home Products Inc. ...........................717
Sweet Time PEI Retail Inc. ..........................717
Whiskey River Organics Inc. .......................717

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Moonlight Prince Edward Island 
	 Sanctuaries Inc. ......................................717



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

720	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 21, 2018

Registrations
All Seas Marine.............................................718
All S’pawed Up Boarding & Grooming.......718
Arnie Johnston Sales.....................................718
Arts Hotel, The..............................................718
Atlas Roofing & Construction......................718
Biotech Solutions..........................................718
BN Bio Skincare...........................................718
East Coast Speech.........................................718
Haven Esthetics.............................................718

Herc Rentals of Canada................................717
Hey Bails Farm.............................................718
Interiorswestdesign.......................................718
Kerras Jeffery Woodworking & Backroad 
	 Folkart.....................................................718
Mama B’s Spice Blends................................718
Maple Grove Woodworking..........................718
Morrison Carpentry and Construction..........719
Piatto Pronto.................................................717
Satyratrix Clothing and Jewellry..................719

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EFPEI 18-07 - EGG FARMERS OF PEI - PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER AMENDMENT
	Notices of Tax Sale - Kings County (19)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

